RESOLUTION NO. 2024-125

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.188(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH CITIAN, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF CRASH SOFTWARE LICENSING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$395,000

WHEREAS, the CRASH Collision database software is an innovative state of the art collision reporting tool which allows staff to identify improvements that could increase safety on the City's roadways; and

WHEREAS, the CRASH software system is uniquely tailored to meet the various daily and long-term needs of Elk Grove traffic safety efforts; and

WHEREAS, CRASH is a newer cloud-based software and will be more efficient for Public Works and Police Staff; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal request for proposal procedure for the purchase of this type of software is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.188(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Citian, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for the purchase of CRASH software in an amount not to exceed \$395,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of July 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-125

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 24, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California